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T MR. STAMETS: We are going to call Case 5800 and

nN

then we will take a break and come back for Case 5951. ' .
3 ’ At this time we will call Case 5800.
4 MS. TESCHENDORF: Case 5800, application of Yates

-y ) B
’:13 - 5 | petroleum Corporation for a salt water disposal well, Eddy

N county. New Mexico.

MR. STAMETS: Will the witness please stand and be

sworn.

P 3 (THEREUPON, the witness wasAdulyfsworn.) &
4 g = | '
EE 8 10 MR. CARSON: Mr. Examiner, my name is Joel Carson, l
x
3 i= , : : .
: L gz 11 lLLosee and Carson, Artesia, New Mexico and I appear here for
i gvaig
' . . .
, oD o S ; ' s :
1y Ei%gg 12 lthe applicant, Yates Petroleum Corporation. I have one ‘
LR E.‘SA
4 xad , . .
: EE,:{@ 13 lwitness, Mr. Eddie Mahfood, who has just been swWorn.
|, gl |
11 EEE
e S 54
gorE ,
1y o s 15 EDDIE MAHFOOD :
11 %3 o | | 1
,fT ) 3 16 lcalled as a witness, having been first duly sworn, was
Al e N ‘ :
,g};é 17 |lexamined and testified as follows:
s y} 3 ,
i 19 DIRECT EXAMINATION
iy
n; 20 |lBY MR. CARSON:
- 21 Q Would you state your name, please?
4
= 22 - A Eddie Mahfood.
4 .
i 23 0. aAnd, Mr. Mahfood, what is your job?
i 24 A I'm the chief Engineer for Yates Petroleum Corpora-

{, . 256 ltion, Artesia.
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;M; 1 E 0 Are\you‘an énQineer by profession?
;j}; 2 A Yes, sir. | |
. !'ﬁ 3 1 ? Q Have you previously testified before the Commission? |
: R |
e o | R ves, siz.
§1 ;§] 5 ’; Q And your qualifications are on file here? f ;
: 3 8 H L Yes, sir.
: ;:  7 yg MR. CARSON: Are his qualifications accépéable?
. 3 8 MR. STAMETS: They are.
“1ﬁ 9“ '5 0 (Mr. Carson continuing.) Mr. Mahfood, referring you

10 té what has been marked as Applicant's Exhibit Number One,

i1

1 wﬁich is the application to dispose of salt water by injection

ng Service
, No. 122, Santa’Fe, New Mexico 87501

porti

12E‘i§to a porous formation, could yQu tell us generally what the

13 pﬂrpose‘of your application is and what you propose to do?

Phone (505) 982-9212

14 A We have a considerable amount of produced water which|

-
General Court Re,

| B
sid morrish reporting service

15 mwé need to dispose of and at the present time we are disposing

Y
825 Calle Mejia

16 ok it in the San Andres formation and it's not moving any

R : ) ' j 17 o%l, it's a new éystem that it has 5ust'been thrbuéh the
;vw“f‘ o ?i | 18 f;rmation and is recycled over and over again so we need to
*?f‘_‘f ;; = - 18 iét it out of the way and we feel that this proposed injection
f z 20 ﬁell would be a good place to dispose of this water.

é, ’ . 2 ; MR. STAMETS: A San Andres disposal well, is that

' - 22 3ne in the Penasco San Andres?

] B 234 A Yes, sir, we have three, one in the -- we have

24 || four, there are two in Eagle Creek and two in Penasco Draw.

i

2By 0. (Mr. Carson continuing.) And where is your
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proposed disposal well located, Mr. Mahfood? .

A ‘In-Unit J of Section 21, fownship 18 South, Range
26 East, which is in the Dayfbn to*n site area.

Q How much water do you agticipate that you will put
into this wéll each day? . | .

A, At the preséﬁt time we are ﬁaving to dispose of
a thousand and fifty barrels a day and this well is capable
of moving'twenty—Six hundred barrels a day.

Q At what type pressures?

A At six hundred pounds surface pressure.

0. Mr. Mahfood, you prepared this Exhibit‘Number One,
did you not? i

A Yes, sir.

0 Now, I'm going to refer you to Appiicant's Exhibit
Number Two and ask you if that was prepared ﬁnder your
supervision or by you?

A Yes; sir, it was.
0 Would you tell the Examiner what that Exhibit
purports to show?

A, This is a lease ownership map showing all the
wells within the vicinity of the proposed injection well and
their ownership. The red star is the proposed disposal well.
The circled and colored green, there are ten of these wells

which are all Morrow completions in the Atoka Penn and having

bottom-hole pressures of five hundred pounds or less.
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The”green stars are Atoka Penn wells with pressures

Imuch in excess of five hundred pounds, some of them are fairly

new wells,
| g3 “ : What does the grgen with the slash marks throug
it stand’for?

A Those are wells that have been depleted or watered
out and ﬁé assume that Eﬁey are in the same reservoir as the
ones in Ehe green circles.

0. Mr. Mahfood, referring you to Applicant's Exhibit
Number Three, would you explain to the’Examiner what that is?
A This is a diagrammatic sketch of the proposed
injection well. Now, we have depicted that on here showing

the casing in the well, the packers, the perforations,

the tréatment and we are proposing to replace its two inch
tubing now in the well with three inch plastic coated tubing
and set it in a Guidberson Unit Six unified packer or the
equivaléhi of,

We propose to fill the annulus with inhibited fresh

water.
0 And where is your cemént?
A The top of the cement in this well is at sixty-two,
forty.
MR. STAMETS: How was that determined?
A. By a temperature survey.

0. (Mr. Carson continuing.) And where is your packer?
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A We propose to set a packer at eighty-nine, fifty,
apprdkimafely.

Q. And at what levels do you prdposeito dispose of this

Hwater?

A All in the Morrow formation. We have perforations
from eighty -- on Exhibit One’we show Ehé tdp of the perfora-
Eiops at eighty-nine, eighty—fhree and the bottom perforations
at nine-one, twénty—nine. On E#hibit Thfee I have thé
perforations starfing at the bottom and coming to’ghe top, so
we show perforations at ninety-one, twénty—eight to eighty-nine

eighty-three.

0 Okay, they are all shown there on Exhibit Three, are
they not? -
A Yes.

Q And what type of packer do you propose to use?

A This will more than likely be a Guidberson Unified
Packer.
0 Mr. Mahfood, referring you to Applicant's Exhibit

Number Four which is a log of this well; was that exhibit
prepared by you or undexr your superviSién?

A Yes, sir.

0 Would you explain to the Exéminer what that Exhibit
purports to shéw?

A ‘This is a gamma ray neutron log of the proposed

disposal well, showing the Morrow zone with perferations. The
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o o . 1 ' perforatlons are marked in red on th:Ls 1og and we have a
1 » 2 -few notes there showing the permeablllty and porosity from -~

3 || core analyses on this ‘formation.

RN

4 0 Referring you to Applicant's Exhibit Number Five,

3

C R

5 | which is a series of water analyses showing typical water
‘ ‘ 6 | samples from the wells in which this water is produced, would

7 | you, without going into each one, explain to the Examiner what

L) g
o

ER i
those analyses "purport to show?
- 3 9 A We have a typical analysis of this Atoka Penn and
2 _
"‘} -g E 10 severa'l analyses of waters from Eagle Creek, Penasco Draw,
:} ‘. ig;s 11 | Dayton and Canyon formations. The purpose is to show that thg_
3 S
- §.§§§ 12 |waters will be compatibile. There will be no blockage or
g - .EE‘,':‘% 13 || damage 'to the injection well and the water is too highly
(3 'E ::ffé 14k’mineralized to be disposgd of in any other manner than to
~ :gbg 15 [{dispose of it in this fofmatioh.
= § 16 MR. STAMETS: Mr. Mahfood, how was the compatibility:
Ly ? 17 lof the water determined? 4
= 18 A We compared the sulphates, the bicérbonates, the
S | 19 |[|[carbonates and determined the point at which scaling would beg’ih, 2
25 i where the deposition of solids would occur. We find that the
. 7 saturat‘ions are low enough so this would not happen.
- 22 MR. STAMETS: Okay. ]
,;. : : 23 Q (Mr. Carson continuing.) Mr. Mahfood, these

24 |lwater arnalyses and the opinion of Chemex as to their com-

- 25 p‘étability, this was all done at your request and you agree
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with the conclusions, do you not?

Q Now, Mr. Mahfood, do;jbu believe that the approval

of this applicatién will preveht the drilling of unnecessary

wells and will otherwise prevent waste and protect corréelative
rights?
A Yes, I do.

MR. CARSON: No further questions.

" CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. STAMETS:

0 Mr. Mahfood, was the proposed injection well deplete#l

or watered out ‘in the Atoka Pennsylvanian?
A It is at a state of depletion where it is producing

only fifty or less MCF per day.

0 At what wellhead pressure?
A About two hundred and eighty pounds wellhead pressure
0 Did you make any detetmination asito‘what kind of

reserves would be lost by converting this well to water
injection?

A No, sir, but we have had requests from other owners
in this weil to plug and abandon the well because they con-
sidered it uneconomical to produde.

Q cher working interest owners?

A Other working interest owners in this well.

v

I P
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” A Yes, it's just lower structurally. If you refer

Page 10

Q. What is the structural position of the Bob Gushwa
Well related to producing wells in the Atoka Pennsylvanian

Pool? Is this well lower structurélly or on strike?

té Exhibit Two you will notice that there are five wells with
a strike through them on the southeast side there. There is
one encroachment from the southeast and the Bob Gushwa : would
be just a little bit higher than these wells. The highest
wells would be to the northwest.

0 Is»that Pan American well in the northwest quarﬁer of
on 22, 18, 26 still producing?

A Yes, sir, it's makingwapproximately fifty or sixty
MCF a day.

0. Okay. Have you made any calculations as to how much
reservoir you would likely £ill up with this water, what area
ydu may be affecting in the Pennsylvanian?

l A I have taken the cumulative production of these teﬁ
wells and cdmerup with a reservoir Voidage of forty-four
mil;ion barrels from the ten wells alone. Now, if you consider
the additional five wells that have watéred out as far as
reservoir voidage -- however, we have had this water encroach-
ment so I'm discounting that.

0. Fifty-five million barrels and you are gding»to put
in eleven hundred barrels a day?

A Yes, sir. It would take a hundred and forty years




P |

i A3

LR

o

ol

1.2

1z

i3

i
el

¥
-

|

sid morrish reporting service

porting Service
“Santa -Fe, New Mexico 87501

"Phone (505).982:9212

General Court Re,

825 Calle Mejia, No. 122,

|

P

TS

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

|

i

for this water to escape to other formations, assuming that

' ' Page 11l I‘ ‘
to f£ill that up.

Q A hundred and forty years. Okay, that's the figure

I was looking for.

the éurként‘status of these closest offset wells in the

Pennsylvanian to determine that they won't provide an avenue

it should get there?

A. No, sir, I have not checked this out, except I know
(

all the wells have packers in them and they are cemented real

high.

0 This is information which the Commission has been

‘requiring in preparation for what we consider the Federal rule‘sl
i

to be under the Underground Injection Control Program and I 1

would like to have that information relative to the method of
COmpletion or current status of the offset Pennsvlvanian wells,

A Okay.

0. I believe you indicated ﬁhat this well would take
twenty-six hundred barrels a day at four hundred pounds, how
did you arrive at that figure?

A, Last year we treated the Bob Gushwa well at two point
seven barrels per minute with twenty-six hundred pound surface
pressure down two inch tubing so the minimum at six hundred
pounds would be twenty-six hundred barrels a day. I expect

it to be more in the neighborhood of three thousand barrels a
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da§bbec$usé there was-considerable friction loss through the
é&é inchh;uﬁiﬁérﬁhereés we arenpfobbéigq three inch tubing
for this well. |
hl,_, .. ‘Recegt Commission orders have limited surface

préSsure to no more than two tenths of a pound per fo&; of dept

which in this case would be eighteen hundred pounds. ' Is that
Hahjéccepfable'limit for this well?

A. Yes.

0 Also we have required risers on the wells so that

it will assist Commission personnel in taking periodic

‘Bfadenhead surveys to-determin¢ there is no leakage, I take
it that will be acceptable?
A That will be acceptable.
MR. STAMETS: Are there any other questions of the
withess? He may be excused.

{THEREUPON, the witness was excused.)

MR. CARSON: Nothingvfurther.

MR. STAMETS: The case will be taken under advisement
and we will take a fifteen minute recess.

MR. CARSON: I would ask that Applicant's_Exhibits
One through Five be admitted.

MR, STAMETS: Applicant's Exhibits One through Five
will be admitted.

(THEREUPON, Applicant's Exhibits One through

Five were admitted into evidence.)

1“

MR. STAMETS: Is there anything further in this case?|
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REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 5800
Order No. R~5322

APPLICATION QF YATES PETROLEUM

CORPORATION FOR SALT WATER DISPOSAL ‘ -
WELL, EDDY COUNWTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m; on November 10,
1976, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Exaniner, Richard L.
Stamets.

NOW, on this 30th day of November, 1976, the Commission,
a quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the
record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being
fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required
by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the
subject matter therecf.

, (2) That the applicant, Yates Petroleum Corporation, is
the owner and operator of the Bob Gushwa Well No. 1, located in
Unit J of Section 21, Township 18 South, Range 26 East, NMPM,
Atoka-Pennsylvanian Gas Pool, kddy County, New Mexico.

(3) That the applicant proposes to utilize said well to
dispose of produced salt water into the Morrow formation, with
injection into the perforated interval from approximately 8,983
feet to 9,129 feet.

(4) That the injection should be accomplished through
3-inch plastic lined tubing installed in a packer set at
approximately 2,950 foet; that the casing-tuhing annnling
should be filled with an inert £luid; that a pressure gauge
or approved leak detection devici» should be attached to the
annulus in order to determine leakage in the casing, tubing,
or packer; and that the well should be equipped to facilitate
the periodic testing of the annular space between production
and surface casing.
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Case No. 5800
Order No, R=5322

(5) That the injection well or system should be equipped
with a pop-off valve or acceptable substitute which will
limit the woellhead pressure on the injection well to no more
than 1800 psi.

(6) That the operator should notify the supervxsor of
the Artesia district office of the Commission of the date ,
and time of the installation of disposal equipment so that the
same may be inspected.

(7) That the operator should take all steps necessary to
ensure that the injected water enters only the proposed injection
interval and is not permitted to escape to other formations or
onto the surface. .

_ (8) That approval of the subject application will prevent
the drilling of unnecessary wells and otherwise prevent waste
and protect correlative rights,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:?

(1) That the appllcant, Yates Petroleum Corporation, is
hereby authorized to utilize its Bob Gushwa Well No. 1, located
in Unit J of Section 21, Township 18 South, Range 26 East, NMPM,
Atoka-Pennsylvanian Gastool, Eddy County, New Mexico, to dispose
of produced salt water into the Morrow formation, injection to
be accomplished through 3-inch tubing installed in a packer set
at approximately 8,950 feet, with injection into the perforated
interval from approximately 8,983 feet to 9,129 feet;

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the tubing shall be plastic-~lined;
that the casing-~tubing annulus shall be filled with an inert
fluld; that a pressure gauge shall be attached to the annulus
or the annulus shall be ecquipped with an approved leak detection
device in order to determine leakage in the casing, tubing, or
packer; and that the casing-casing annulus shall be equipped
with a riser to facilitate periodic testing of the bradenhead -
for pressure or fluid production,

o (2) That the injection well or system shall be equipped
with a pop-off valve or acceptable substitute which will
limit the wellhead pressure on the injection well to no

more than 1800 psi.

{3) That the operator shall notify the supervisor of

‘the Artesila district office of the Commission of the date

and time of the installation of disposal equipment so that
the same may be 1nspected.
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{4) That the operator shall immediately notify the super-
visor of the Commission's Artesia district office 6f the

‘failure of the tubing; casing; or packer; in said well or the
‘leakage of water from or around said well or any other evidence

of fluid migration from the injection well and shall take such
steps as’ may be timely and necessary to correct such failure
or leakage. ,

, (5) That the applicant shall submit monthly reporﬁs of
its disposal operations in accordance with Rules 704 and 1120
of the Commission Rules.and Regulations,

(6). That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for tie
entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem

necessaxy

DONE at ‘Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein~
above designated. _

_STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COHMISSION

SEAL

dr/
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YATES BUILDING - 207 sOuTH 4TH 8T,
- ARTESIA, NEW-MEXICO ~882i6

November 22, 197¢°

Mr. Joe D. Ramay
Secretary-bDirector

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission

P. O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

L

ATTENTION: R. L. Stamets

Re

Dear Sir:

Herewith are diagrammati

TR we e Ly ol i S ey e e

3. P. YATES
PREsIDENT

MARTIN YATES, I .

VieT - PRzsiddNT
JOHN A. YATES
Yicx PRESIDRNT
i B. W. HARPER
it $EC. . TREAS.

: Case 5800, Application for .
Salt Water Disposal, Atoka Penn

¢ sketches of wells in the Atodka

Penn in the same state of depletion as the Proposed disposal

well, Bob Gushwa Gas Com #1.

have packers on the tubing nea
have 1400 ‘feet of cement or mo
2" valves on bradenhead and on

The writer believes that
wells in the same reservoir as
for entry in their wellbore of

Please note that all the wells
r the Morrow perforations, all

re above the Morrow pay, all have
ly two requiring risers.

a condition exists where active
our Bob Gushwa can be checked
fluid injected into our disposal

If additional information is needed, please advise.

Thank you.

EMM: jg
Encl.

Yours very truly,

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

By: @L\l L Ly. i'l,(}u(%zvl{}

Eddie M. Mahfood /
Petroleum Engineer
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. . - NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATlQN COMMLSSION :
, o APPLICATION TO DISPOSE OF SALT WATER BY INJECTION INTO A POROUS FORMATION
' OFTRATOR : T ACORESS
i ; - Yates Petroleum Corporation , | 207 So. 4th, Artesia, NM 88210
CCAST nAML y WL RG. AR = Younit
Bob Gushwa 1 Atoka Penn Eldy
3' LOCATION v
UNIT RETTER WJ s wewe 1s tocareo 165 O_ e FEET FROM THC _,Sgg.t.:..______h tine u«'o,,gm_lm(é,,5_9_..,_,,,_ rEey FROM THE |
i . .
Y Rast’ LINE, SECTION' 21 TowksHie 185 n;ucc 26E MBI,
: ] CASING AND  TUBING DATA .
NAME OF STRING - s1ZE SEYTING DCPTH SACKS CEMENT TOP OF CEMENT TOP DETEAMINGD BY ‘
- SURFACE CASING : ] H
i 8 5/8* | 1175 450 Sur face Circulated ;
k) IRTERMEDIATE - i
‘d Tone STRING B : - » ]
5 1/2" | 9229 600 6240 Temp.. Survey
[Yosine " : NAME:. AODEL AND DEPTH OF FUBING PACKER
. , ] 3" 8950 Guiberson UNI-V or Baker Model R
[ 'NAME GF PROPOSED INJECTION FORMATION TOP OF FORMATION BOTTOM OF FORMATION
] B 8983 9129
1$ IRJECTION THROUGH TUBIRG, CASING, OR ANNULUS? PERFORATIONS OR OFENK HOLEFR [ PROPOSED IRTERVAL({S}E OF (NMJECTION
Tublnq Perforations 8983-9129 _ _
13 THIS A NEW WELL DRILLED FOR IF ANSWER 1S X0, FOR WHAT PURPOSE WAS WELL ORIGINKALLY DRILLELO? RAS WELL EVER AECEN PEAFCRATCOD (K ANY,
DISPOSALY ;IQ:N‘ IOJ:EE:I THAN YHE PROPOSED IMJIEL-
V No Producer Natural Gas " No .
3 m‘l’ ALL SUCH PERFORATED INTERVALS AND SACKS OF CEMENT USCD TO SEAL OFF OR SQUEEZE EACH
8983-85, 9021-26, 9033-35, 9051- -59, 9118 29 I
DEPIN OF BDYIOM OF DEEPEST DEPTH OF AOTTOM OF NEXT HIGHER CEPYR OF TOP OF KEXYT LOWER 1
FRESK WATER ZONL IN YHIS AREA . § . OIL OR GAS 20NKE IN THIS ARZA QIL OR GAS 20KE IN THIS ARZA - H
- 1110 3580 None :
IHYICIPATID DAILY T MINIMUM T'maximum - OPEK OR CLOSED TYPE SYSTEM s INJECTION TO BE 8Y GRAVITY OR APPROX, PRESSURE (£S}))
}:ﬁ?:“ VOLUME | 1 SN PREASURE .
- ! 550 ! 5000 Closed , Pressure 600
ANSWER YES OR RO WHETHER THE FOLLOWING WATERS ARE MIN- VWATER TO BE DISPOSED OF NATURAL WATER 1IN DISPO- }] ARE WATER ANALYSES ATTACHEDY
ERALIZED TO SUCH A DEGREE AS TO 8E UNFIT FOR OOMESTIC, ] P SAL ZONE
SYOCK. IRRIGATION, OR OTHER GENERAL USE — . ]
. Yes g Yes Yes
MME AND ADD'ESS OF SURFACE OWNRER {OR LESSEK, IF STATE OR fEDERAL LAND) :
__Yates Petroleum Corp. 207 So. 4th St,, Artesia, NM 88210
s ) LIST NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF ALL OFZQATCRS WITHIR Osiﬁ-ileLF {1) MILE OF THIS INJECTION WELL ’
Yates Petroleum Corp. 207 So. 4th St., Artesia, NM 88210
. ; o ‘ .
i Amoco Production Co. Box 1725 West Bldg, Midland, TX 79701 i
M S i
o Mobil 0il Corp., Box M%}}”?omq\ngme“sMMEifﬁilan , TX 79701
<l ) by Y f‘OMN\])ﬁ‘U‘ v ;
- S N e :
SR otLCON' A
- - : HAVE COPIES OF YHIS APPLICATION BEEN J SURFACK owfEM DT 1\‘7 S a TeACK OPERMYOR WITHIN ONE-FALF MILE T YHE NEW MEXICO STATE ENGINEER
- - SENT TO EACH OF THE FOLLOWING? 1 1 PF ”M——"‘f ] x
. ! c.?&mmed 0y 1
k- . ) :;r. THE '°“f.'8h"fs':';‘2'5,.':”7'8,‘"9‘," Yo :PLAY'OF ¢ w_ggg___,— :?ucnu.mnlc SKETCH OF WrtL
s 15 APPLICA ¥ .
d . I ‘_‘gq‘qng Dd e/ '___,,,.)-"“"""'T—' 1 X
- g ) 1 hereb; cerufy that the mabovc is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.
gﬁ Lcﬁ’( /// Eddie M. Mahfood Engineer 9-21-76

- . (chna(ure) (Title) {Date)

NOTE: Should waivers from the State Enginetr‘. the surface owher, and all operators witkin onc-half mile of the prc josed injection well.
nol .accompany this application, the New Mexico Qil Conservation Commission will kold the application for a period of 15 days -
from the date of receipt by the Commission’s Santa Fe office. If at the end of the 15-day waiting period no protest has been res
ceived by the Santa Fe office, the appllcauon will be processcd. If a protest is received, the application will be set for hearing,
if the applicant 50 requests. SEE RULE 701,
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" COMPANY:

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: . Produced water from Gissler SWD tank (Eagch Creek Ficld) .submitted for

~ENJAY CHEMICAL COMPANY
Houston Chemical Plant
£230 Stedman, Houston, Fexas 77029

April 12, 1973

WATER ANALYSIS

routine correlation and stability to Gaf!()é. Sample taken 4-5-73

STSR NUMBER:  #47371 , o
REQUESTED BY: llarold Langen

Mg/L

Sodium | 95,405
Calcium 2 ,-280'
Magnesium : 802
Chloride © 149,850
Sulfate 4,>368
Bicarbonate 695
Carbonate 0
Hydroxide ) 0

TOTAL 253,400
Dissolved Iron
Total Iron e e - 0,66

Yates Petroleun Corporation

Meq/L

4,148.0
114.0
66.0

" 4,225.8
90.9

11.4

0.0

0.0

0.0

DATE RECEIVED: 4-9-73
ANALYZED BY: T. C. Crawford

pH 7.3

. Specilic Gravity at _6_07.°F- 1-1608;

Resistivity, ohms/m @ 779F. 0.057

Oil Content

Organic Matter _

Hydrogen Sullide’ ’ | 110
Total Alkalinify, as CaCo, 570
Supersaturation, as CaCo4 65

WATER PATTERN (S1iff Method)
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STSR NUMBER:
REQUESTED BY:

Sodium
Calcium
Magnesium
Chloride
Sullate

Bicarbonate

Carbonate
Hyéroxidc
TOTAL

Dissolved 1ron

Total Iron

Remarks:

ENJAY CHESTICAL GOMBARY
Houston Chemical Plant 4
8230 Slcdm':m.‘ Houslon, »"l'cxus 77029
April 12, 1973

WATER ANALYSIS -

A ASAN PRLNe

'COMPANY:  Yates Petroleum Corporation

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Produced San Andres water from llornbaker "BA" #2 submitted for routine
correlation and stability to CaC0,. Sample ‘taken 4-5-73 ,k""?e“ hee e, S AN

DATE RECEIVED: 4-9-73

#47374
Harold Iangen ANALYZED BY: T, C. Crawford
Mg/L - _Meq/L
70,627 3,070.7  pH 7.7
3,000 150.0 _Specific.Gravity at 60_°F- 1,1185
1,094 90.0 Resistivity, ohms/m @ 77° F.  0.066
113,630 3,204 .4 “ Mg/L
4,420 91.9 0Oil Content
878 14.4 Organic Matter
0 0.0 Hydrogen Sulfide : 350
) 0.0 Total Alkalinity, as CaCo, 720
193,4649 Supersaturation, as CaC03 130
107 3.8

c:" hﬂﬁtm}immﬂ}ﬂmnﬂ{mﬂlﬁmuﬂhﬂmm{mmﬁ
M?" HMM*HMH{H—HHM HHH i-HHHH-*‘HH%H{-IHHH 1 m{mmm

r:’" ,ﬂfﬂ-:'rﬂ-llﬁﬁmf{mmm{-ﬁﬂﬂm{ﬂﬂﬁﬂﬁlﬂlﬂﬁﬂ*mmm

WATER PATTERN (Stiff Method)
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1342-4 . HALLIB RTON DIVIS!QN LABORATORY
HALLIBURTON SERVICES e
MIDLAND DIVISION - ?”.CEI‘;J' =N "0\/ 919?5
R *

LOVINGTON. NEW MEXICO 88260
LABORATORY WATER ANALYSIS No W?26-735

"1‘3 :‘Iafefé Fetroloun Corroration ) 7 Date 1»1.3-‘76

20? S. L}th Strest This report is the property of Holliburtan Compony. ond aeither
it nor ony part thereof nor o copy therco! is 1o be published
) ‘ . ] or disclosed without first securing the express written gpprovel
Artesia; New Mexico . of loborotory monagement; it moy ‘however, be used in the

. - course_of regulor business operations by ony person or concern

- ATT‘" M'r Mahfood - : _ 2’:’ ;’“:'C’Yees theresf receiving “wuch-repen from Haifibuton (-

Submmed by Date Rec. 11-3-76

Well No.__Eads ‘oA Depth s 16111739 formation_Sex L fivs

COUI'“’Y SZ{d""j y IU }wv : Field A{—L' /5-»&\ - (:C”»Lx- Cl-ﬁ.f(('o-\:a s°urce r[o-.‘.‘. ‘:f,;’;

Resnsﬂvny SR 0.047 @ 7477, ~

Specific Grovity ... 1.138

o 6.6

Calcium (Ca) - oovvve . 3,790 - o *MPL
Magnesivm (Mg) ................ 120
Ghlorides{Gl) ... 29,900

Sulfates {SOL) ....ccovenrenn. - 3,350

Bicarbonc;tes (HCO:)' 535

Soluble tron (Fe) ... ... Nil

Remarks: ' . *Milligroms per liter

Respectfully submitted,

Analyst,____ Brewer HALLIBURTON COMPANY

“CCV=‘ . By. V////'C?/

S » ' CHEMIST

NOTICE '
This report is limited to the described somple tested. Any user of this report agrees that Holhbunon shall not be lioble
for any loss or damage, whether it be to oct or omission, resulting from such report or its use.
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' 'I.‘:NJAY CHEMICAL COMPANY '
 Houston Chemicat Plant @
8230 Stedman, Houston, Teéxas 77029
o April 12, 1973 '
WATER ANALYSIS
’ g SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Produced San Andres & Yeso waters from Federal AY #1 submitted for
SR e -routine correlation and stability to ,Cacosc Sample taken 4-5-73.
COM'};@’NY;: Yates Petroleum Corporati.o"n
STSR. NUMBER: #47373 DATE RECEIVED: 4-9-73
REQUESTED BY:__ Harold Langen ANALYZED BY: . Ts Co Crawford
Mg/L Meaq/L o
Sodium 5,529 2404 pH 5.7
Calcium 324 16.2 Specific Gravity at_60 _°F- 1.0144
‘Magnesium 265 218 _ Resistivity, ohms/m @ 77° F.  0.400
Chloride 9,446 266;4 Mg/L
Sulfate 533 11.1 0il Content ‘
Bicarbonate 56 0.9 Organic Matter
Carbonate 0 0.0 Hydrogen Sulfide 50.0
Hydroxide 0.0 Total Alkalinity, as CaCO3 45
, Supersaturation, as CaCyp, : --
TOTAL 16,153 Undersaturation, as CaC03 62
Dissolved Iron
" Total Iron 250 9.0 ]

WATER PATTERN (Siiif Method)

F:"' W;MWMWW

Remarks:

i ] €05
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1343-4 HALLIBURTON DIviSIiON LABORATORY -

HALLIBURTON COMPANY
LOVINGTON, NEW. MEXIGO

5. .
- "73-735 :
‘s A LABORATAORY WATER ANALYSIS No.. . flo=t22 .
) N ) . - - -
5 ates P e 3 .

1 To. TYates Potroleun Corporation . Date_ 11-26-73 .
P jl 207 S. llth: Streot . . This report is the pioperty of Mulliburton tdmpbr;', and ;!0ithcr

} it nor ony part thercof nor o copy thereof is 1o La published
; or disclosed without first securing the ‘cipress wnten upprovol

Arteaia. New Mexico : o of loborutory munagement; it moy however, ke vied in the
= taurse ol regular business operotions by ‘any person or concern
ond employees thércot recuiving such report fram Helibupon

Company.

Submited by___ . Date Rec 11-26-73

Well No Fe&éral o f2 Depth 6800~6960! ' Formation """ Canyon

County. Edd y , Field W. Eagle Creek Source 13\3;1‘%2-1&-

: e T T e . , : , .
Sampler Tool Top Pit Sample

Resistivity -......... S ! .. _0.296 6 66%F. 0.264 @ 66 . 0.720 © 66 7.
Specific Gravity 1.033 :’

PH e, ' 8.2 i

Calcium (Co) 5.500 i . : *MPL
Magnesivm (Mg) ........... Nil |
Chlorides (Cl) . ............. 252000 - Ano 5,000
“Sulfates (SO} ........... 400 : = SR
Bi;:c;rbonateS'(HCOa) % - ! ]

Soluble Iron (Fe) ...... ... {.rn “?‘l i

.............. Top.of Recovery O DST 22 Res. ® 66 F. = 0.40) Chlorides, mol - 9,500
.............. P it..Samélg_.:..DST 22 Res. ® 66 F. = 0.720 Chlorides, mpl - 510'30
“Remarks: - *Mi“féf&ﬁs per liter

Respectfully submitted,
* Analyst._ Brewer - - HALLIBURTON COMPANY
cc:
. c By. ‘,/d / ﬁ&&gf/

CHEMIST

| NOTICE |
This report is limited to the derzribed somple tested. Any user of this report agrees thot Halliburton sholl not be lioble
for any loss or damage, whether it be to act or omission, resulling from such report or its use.
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Martin Water Laboratories

WATER CONSULTANTYS SINCE 1933
mAcCTERIAL AND CHEMICAL ANALYSES

P, O.BOX 1488

MONAHANS, TEXAS 70288

PHONE £43-3234 OR 863:1040

April 12, 1973

Mr. Harold Langen
Exxon Chemical Company
P. 0. Box 2100

Hobbs, New Mexico

Recommendations

Subject:
: $#47374 (4-9-73),

Yates Petroleum Corp
Dear Mr. Langen:

ached anéi?fical
onsidgration:

In regard to the att
ing interpretations for your ¢

l.
‘Federal = AY
origin. It wi

from hydrogen}sulfidé. However,
‘!::ak_«_:p_:i'—v_r [

acid sinfluence originates ‘from a

Thérefore,

result of a low pH and hydrogen sulfidé o ,
When the co;foSion‘iﬁhibitorviéibeing

sulfide corrosion.
appiied; we suspect that L
rating the corrosion rat
‘temporary and we ques

already very severe corrosion.

he fres

2. TIn studying the above we
baker BA #2 has mild

scaling tendencies.

waters,

0f course,

thing that could conceiveably have develope
existed on receipt of this ss
f any potential scaling from theghighly

laboratory, but it
find no evidence o
- acid Yeso and San Andres mixture.

3.

The analysis of the water from
cium sulfate scaling tendency.

carbonate scaling potential as marg
from calcium car

significant scale is depositing
would expect some slight calcium
develop only in the a

Yours very truly,

relative to analyses

In regard to the corrosion problem wi
#1, we have found prominent evidence of! the
11 be noted that the pH is
Andres water and this greatly reduces the corrosive!
‘when it is mixed
; AX;#l,iS‘QﬁyiouélX mostly Yeso)
an extreme acidic condition exists. is apparent

the corrosion frdm“the'mixtUre o

e at that time, but this is very’
tion its significanc

calcium carbonate and m
the calcium carbonate is some=

Gissler SWD shows é bild’cal-
We would consider the calcium

bsence of pressure,
sured would not likely deposit an

Aofezw. ILLINOIS
MIOLAND, TEXAS 70701
PHONE ©83-4521

1 e A e BT

, #7372, #47%%3 and

I

$#47371

[
ik

y z
study, we present ﬁﬁe follow-

¥
th Hornbaker BA#2 and

“high in the{San
attack
wi@h

Lithe
it is'ébﬁaréQLfﬁha:f:hc_
pH wadter fromw 'the

n

£ these two is the
¥ 3

r_ an acidﬁﬁydrogen

low’

h water is greatly faccele-
e in altering the

note that the‘watééifro@ Horn-
ild ca

léium sulfate :

d enrou@é to the
samp}é. We

inal and dubt that any
quate. We
culfate scale but 'this should
as this wyater pres-

lfatéiscalé.

y calcium su

.



Phone (505) 746-6100
Mobll {505) 365-2546

__P.O.Box423.
Artesia, N. M_ 88210 -

-November 8, 1976 S

Yates Petroleum Compan
207 S, 4th mpany

Artesia, New Mexico
. 88210
Mr. Eddie Mahfood, Engineer

Subject: Samples of water from Giss;er SWD, Penasco SWD,
and Canyon formation,

Dear Sir:

R

1 have carefully studied the water analysis of each i

of the different areas, It is my opinion these waters

can be co-mingléd and pumped into this formation without .

fear of blockage to formation. The contents'of‘bicarbonhte,

carbonate, sulfate and calcuim are reasonably low, and

should not combine in sufficent quantities to cause the
formation of the common scales,

If 1 can be of further service, please call on me,

Sincerely,
| i‘az’/@éw

Fred Jones



Docket No. 31-76

Dockets Nos. 32-76 and 33-76 are tenﬁétively set for hearing on November 23 and December 15, 1976, Applications
for hearing must ve i at 1 e )

ied- east-22 ‘days in-advance of hearing date.

DOCKET: - FXAMINFR HFARING - WFDNESDAY - NOVEMBFR 10, 1976

9 AM, - OIL CONSFRVATTON COMIISSION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

ALLOWABLE:

CASE 579%:

-CASE -5798:

CASE. 5799:

CASE 5809:

< CASE 5800:
s

CASE 5801:

CASE 5802:

! : CASE 5804:

‘and " show cause why t

"?he follovwing ca?és r:ﬂi be' hea’ranbef‘ore fichard L. .Tta.r;metr,"s, Examiner, or bDaniel S. Mutter, Aliernate Fxaminer:

(1) Consider‘ation of the’ allowsble Production of pas for December, 1976, from seventeen prorated
pools in Lea, Eddy, Chaves, and Roosevelt Counties, Mew Mexico.

(2} Considerat;gn of ‘the allowsble vroduciion of gas for December, 1976, from fOu’r> vrorated

pools in San Juan, Rio Arriba, and Sandoval Counties, lew Mexico.

&d°by ‘the 0i1 Conservation Cormission on its own. mot.:;oh :o pernit
Hixon Development Company, Natio ‘Surety Corporation, and all other_yinterehg_sltyeg; par fes to.appes
3 show cause wh “éntral B sti Unit Wells Nos. 41, 46, 47, 49-and 50 located in Units D, I,
K,"M, and O, respectively, of Section 16, Township 25 North, Range 12 West, Bisti-Lower Callup

In the metter of the hearing eal

'Pool, San Juan County, NHew Mexico, should not be plueged and abandoned in accordance with a

Commission-approved plugeging prog-am.

Application of Exxon'Corporation for a unit agreement, Sierra and Dona Ana Counties, tlew Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the Prisor-Unit Area comprising 24,910
acres, more or less, of State, Federal, and fee lands in Townships 16 and 17 South, Ranges 1 Fast
ard 1 West, Sierra and Dona Ana Counties, New Mexico.

- Appiicatien of vGulf‘:‘(’):l‘l"Cbrmratich for an unorthodox gas well‘iloe_atibr’\ and a non-standard proration

unit, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the atove-styled cause, seeks approval for a 160-acre
non-standard proration unit comprising the NE/4 SW/4 and W/2 SE/4 of Section 28 and the NW/4 NE/4
of Section 33, Township 21 South, Rsnge 37 Fast, Tubb Gas Pool, Lea County, Mew Mexico, %0 be
dedicated to applicani’s J. N. Carson ell No. 9 located at an unorthndox location 1874 feet fron
the South line and 2086 feet from the West line of said Section 28.

Application of Gulf 0il Corporation for downhole comringling, Lea County, Mew Mexico. Applicant,
in the above-styled csuse, seeks authority to commingle Drinkard, Tubb, and Blinebry production
in the wellbore of its Manda "B" Well MNo. 1, located in Unit C of Section 28, Township 22 South,
Range 37 East, Lea County, Mew Mexico.

Applicaticn of Yates Petroleum Corporation for salt water disposal well, Fddy County, Mew Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled ‘cause, seeks authority to dispose of rroduced salt water into ihe
Morrow formation through the perfcorated interval from 8983 feet to 9129 feet in its Bob Gushwa

Well No. 1 located in Unit-J of Section 21, Township 18 South, Range 26 East, Atoka-Pennsylvanian

CGas Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico.

'App_lieation of Atlantic"fticht“iélid Company for a non=standard proration unit and simultaneous

dedication, Lea County, New Mexico. ‘Applicant, In the above-siyled cause, seeks approval for a
275-acre non-standard gas proration unit comprising the Vi/2 /2, N/2 MW/4, and SF/, N¥/4 of
Section 19, Township 21 Scuth, Range 36 Fast, Fumort fias Pool, Leaz County, New Yexizo, to be
simultereously dedicated to applicant's State 176 Vells los. 3 and 6 located, at urorthodox
locations in Units J end C, respectively, of said Section 19,

Application of E1 Paso Matural Gas Companyv for dowmhole commingling, Rio Arriba County, Mew Yexico.
Applicant, in ike above-siyied cause, sceks autiorily (o commingle fouth Dlanco-Pifiured Jdifrs
and Blanco Mesaverde production in the wellbore of its San Juan 28-7 Unit Well to, 75 located in
Unit L of Section 15, Township 28 North, Ranse 7 West, Rio Arriba County, Hew Yexico.

Applicaticn of El PamCo., Inc., for downhole corraingling and simultaneous dedication, San Juar
County, Mew Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to commingle Fruitland
and Pictured Cl{ffs gas production in the wellbore of its Valdez "A" ¥ell Yo. 1, located in Unit
P of Section 24, Township 29 North, Ranre 11 Vest, fan Juan County, Yew Mexico. Avnlicant further
seeks approval for the simulténeous dedication of the SE/4 of said Section 24 to said well and its
Valdez Well Ho. 1 located in Unit I of said Section 24,

Application of Stevens 041 Company for a dual completion, Chaves County, !lew !"exico. Aovlicant,
in the astove-styled ¢nuse; seexs apnroval for the dual completion {conventionsl) of itz O'Brien
"C" ¥ell No. 2 located in Unit D of Section 1, Tovnship @ South, Ranre 28 Fast, Chaves County,
New !Zei(ico, to produce ofl from the San Andres and Devonlan formaticns throush raraliel strings
of tubing.
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Examiner Hearing - Wednesday - November 10, 1976

za

CASE 5805:

CASE 5806:

CASE 5797:

CASE 5807:

CASE 5808:

CASE ,7"5

CASE 5790:

CASE 5776:

_tion in: Unit G_of .said. Saation-3;

__Mexico,

(et fio,

;
§,
£,

Application of Morris R. Antweil for compulsory wooling and an unorthodox location, Fddy County,

New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral 1nterests

in the Volfcamp and Morrow formations underly:lnq the M/2 of Séction 3, Township 22 South, Range

26 Fast; Fddy County, Mew Vexico, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at an unorthodox loca~-
~-Ales ‘{o-bo considered will ve the dost of drihimv and completinﬂ
said well and the allocation oi‘ the cost thereof, as well as a¢tual operating costs and charges

for supervision. Also to be considered vill be the designation of aprlicant as operator of the

well and a charge for risk involved in drilline said well.

Application of "Anadarko Production Company for two unorthodox well locations, Eddy. Countv, MNew
Applicent:—in-the-above-siyled cause, seeks approval for the’ unorthodox-- -locations of its
Artesia State Unit Well No. 9-5 to be drilled’ 12’70 feet from.the North'line and 50 feet from the
East 1ine of Section 23 and {ts Artesia State Unit Well MNo. 2-3 to be drilled 50 féet from the
South line and 1270 feet from the West line of Section 13, both in Township 18 South, Range 27

East, Artesia Queen-Grayburg-Sen Andres Pool, Eddy County, Hew Mexico.

Application of C&K' Pet.roleum, Inc, for a unit arreement, ‘Cheves County, New Mexico AbDIicant.
in-the above-styled cause, Seeks approval of the Dallas Ranch Unit Area cornprisinp 5746 acres,
more or less, of State, Federal, and fee lands in Township 9 South, Range 26 East, Chaves County,
New Mexico.

Application of C&K Petroleum, Inc., for comphlsory poolinp and a non-standard unit, Fady County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an-order pooling all mineral interests
in the Wolfcamp and Pennsylvaman formations. underlymp the :N/2: of <ection i3, Township 22 South,
Range ‘26 Fast; South Carlsbad Field, I"ddy ‘County; Hew ‘Mexico ,ﬁto Torm & -standard 336.6-gcre
unit to be dedicated to a well located 1680Feet from the’ Nor*h 1ine andj 1980 ‘Feet from the East
1ine of . said Section 13, Also to be' considered will-be the cost of drilling and completfng said
well and the allocation of the cost thereof, as well as actual operating costs and charges for
supervision. Also to be considered will be the designation of applicant as operator of the well
and a charge for ris}: involved in drilling said well.

Application of C&K Petroleum, Inc., for compulsory pooling, Lea County;, New Mexico, Applicant,

in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interestsifrom the surface down to
and including the Pennsylvanian formation underlying the SE/4 SE/4, NE/4 SE/4, We/4 SE/4, and

SW/4 SEf4 of Section 21, Towmship 16 South, Range 37 Fast, Lea County, New Mexico, to form four
40-acre oil proration units, the f‘irst ‘1o be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a point 660
feet from the South and East 1ine of said Section 21 to test the Stravm formaticn and each 'of the
others to a well subsequently drilled thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling
and completing said wells and the allocation of the cost thereof, '‘as well as actual operatine
costs and charges for supervision. Also to be eonsidered will be the desxgnaticn of applicant

xR o

as operc.tor of the wells end a charge for ﬂic-' Invelved in &x Aum; szid welis,
(Continued i‘rom October 27, 1976 Fxaminer Hearing)

Apphcamon of Doyle Hartman for compulsory pooling, Lea (‘,ountv, Hew Vexlco Appllcent, in the
above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Seven RiJers—Queen .
forration underlying the NE/A WE/4, Wi/4 NE/4, SW/4 WE/4, and SE/A TIE/4 of Section 19, Tovmship
24 South, Range 37 East, Lam:rlie-l‘at.tiy Pool, Lea County, MNew Mexico, to, form four 40-acre
proraticni undis o be dedicated to four oil ‘wells to be drilled at standard Jocations on said
{racts. ' Also to'be considered will bé the cost of 4rilling and completing said wells and the
allceation of the cost thereof, as well as aclual operating costs and charges for supervision.
Also to be considered will be the designation of applicant as orverator of the wells and a charge
for risk involved in drilling said wells.

Apphcation of Dome Petroleum Corporation for pool ereation and assxsmment of a ‘discovery allovable s
McKinlsy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the creation of a new oil
pool for Entrada production and the assirnment of approximately 58,770 barrels of oil discovery
allowable to the discovery well, being the Federal 21 Well No., 1 located in Unit K of Section 21,
Township 20 North, Ranze 5 West, McKinley County, MNew Yexico,

(Continued from October 27, 1976, Fxaminer Hearing)

Amﬂ ication of Continental 031 Company for an wworiindox pas weil xocamon, Eddy boum,y, New
Mexico. Applicart, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of its
Jemes Ranch Unit Well No. 8 to be drilled at a point 1930 feet from the lHorth line and 660 feet
from thke West line of Section 31, Tovnship 22 South, Range 31 Fast, Los Yedanos-lorrow Cas Pool,
Eddy County, Mew Mexico, the N/2 of said Section 31 to be dedicated to the well.
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September 22, 1976 Su/D

e 'L;""“If ~ e Werr 1o

Mr. Joe D. Ramey, Secry-birector
N.M.O.C.cC.

P.O. Box 2088 o

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

RE: Salt Water Disposal,
Bob Gushwa #1 Comm
Atoka Penn

Dear Sir:

Herewi;h is Application to Dispose of salt Water
into the'gorrow formation at a depth of 8983—9129',,

Thank you.
Yours very truly,
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
Bddie M. Mahfood /'
Engineer
BN/ pt
Encl.

CC: State fngineer, Roswell
Amocc Prod., Midland
Mobil 0il, Midland
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NEW MEXICO OIL. CONSERVATION “comws’:swr«

OPERATOR - N ADDRESS
Yates Petroleum Corporation ... .. .| 207 So. 4th; A;tes a
- TeAST NAME WELL NO. FIELD “FTcouRTY
Bob Gushwa 1 Atoka Penn eddy
LOCATION

| East LINE, SECTION _ 21 7 ro‘wns;:; 18 s _RANGE 26E RMPM.

UNIT LETTER ____J______’: WELL §S LOCATED__L@_SQ_—_FEiT EKOM THE South LINE AND 4 1650 FEEY FROM THE

CASING AND TUBING DATA

NAME OF STRiNG S1ZE SETTING DEPTH SACKS CEMENT TOP OF CEMENT TOP DETERMINED BY

SURFACE CASING

8 5/8" | 1175 450 Surface Circulated

INTERMEDIATE

LONG STRING

ECOILTH NAME, MODEL ARD ozp-rukor TUBING PACKER ‘
3" 8950 Guiberson UNI-V or Baker Model R
NAME OF PROFOSED INJECTION FORMATION " YOP OF FORMATION BOTTOM OF FORMATIOR

5 1/2" | 9229 600 6240 ‘Temp. Survey

8983 9129

CIST A

15 INJECTION THROUGK TUBING, CASING, OR ANNULUS? PERFORATIONS OR OFéN HOLEY PROPOSED INTCRVAL(‘) OF INJECTION
: Tubing | Perforations 8983-—9129 .
‘BSXS NIsS A’NEW WELL DRILLED FOR IF ANSWER IS NO, FOR WHAT PURPOSE WAS WELL ORIGINALLY DRILLED? HAS WELL EVER BEEN PERFORATED IN ANY

'8983-85, 9021-26, 9033-35, 905’1‘_—69."9118—-29

LONE OYHER THAN THE PROPOSED INJEC-

No Producer Natural Gas. TIONZONET No

TC SUCH PERFORATED !NTERVALS AND SACKS QF CEMENT USEQ YO SEAL OFF OR SQUEEZE EACH

DEPTH OF BOTTOM OF DEEPEST | DEPTH OF BOTTOM OF NEXT HIGHER DEPTH OF TOP OF NEXT LOWER
FRESH NATER ZOME IN THIS AREA . OIL OR GAS ZONE (N YH(S AREA QIL OR GAS ZONE IXK THIS AREA
1110 3580 , None
ANTICIPATED DA!LY rMINIMUM R T MAXTMUM OPEN OR CLOSED TYPE SYSTEM Is !NJECTIDN TO BE BY GRAVITY OR APPROX. PRESSURE (PSI)
}NJECT;W VOLUM I } PRESSUR
seLs. 1 ) .
. i 550 . 3 5000 . Closed Pressure 600
ANSWER YI:s OR ND WHETHER THE FOLUOWING WATERS ARE MIN- TWATER TO BE DISPOSED OF ' NATURAL WATER 1N S{570- § ARE WATER ANALYSES ATTACHED?
ERALIZED TO SUCH A DEGREE AS TO BE UNFIT FOR DOMESTIC, " ¢ SAL ZONE
SYOCK IRRICATIAN In STUIR SEHERAL USE — i !
Yes ) Yes Yes

. : '
NAME AND ADDRESS OF SURFACE OWNER (OR LESSEE. 1F STATE OR FEDERAL LAND)

LIST NAMES AND ADCRESSES OF ALL OPERATORS WITHIN GHE-HALF (1) MILE OF THIS [NJECTION WELL

Yates Petroleum Corp. 207 So. 4th St., Artesia, NM 88210

Petroleum Corp. 207 So. 4th St,, Artesia, NM 88210

Amoco. Production Co. Box 1725 West Bldg, Midland, TX 79701

Mobil 0il Corp., Box 633 Wall Towers West, Midiand, TX 79701

HAYE COPLIES OF THIS APPLICATION BEEN j SURFACE QWNER ‘EACH OFERAYOR WITH(N QONE-HALF MILE T THE NEW MEXICO STATE ENGINEER
SENY YO EACH OF THE FOLLOWING? § OF THIS W ]

| X 1 X ! X

L L. 1
ARE THE PCLLOWING ITEMS ATTACHED TO T PLAT OF AREA ‘ELECTRICAL 106G 'DIAGRAHMATIC SKETCH OF WELL
THIS APPLICATION (SEE RULE 701-B) | t 1

13 i 1

] X ) X ! X

I herebyj certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.
g[q,\,k

Ltﬁ/é/,yf Eddie M. Mahfood Engineer 9-21-76

(Stgna'ure) {Title) (Date}

NOTE:

Should waivers from the State Engineer, the surface owhner, and all operators within one-half mile of the proposed injection well.
not accompany this application, the New Mexico Qil Conservation Commission will hold the application for a p:riod of 15 days
from the dote of receipt by the Commission®s Santa Fe office. If at the end of the 15-day waiting period no protest has been re-
ceived b'y the Santa Fe office, the application will be processed. If a protest is received, the application will be set for kearing,
if the applicant so reguests. SEE RULE 701,
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| ENJAY CHEMICAL COMPANY ' (s o
. : - Houston Chemical "Plang . @ > YO
8230 Stedman, Houston, Texas 77029

April 12, 1973

correlation and stability to CaCOB. Sample taken 4-5-73 { Newrnso Brawr. i N e

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Produced San Andres water from Hornbaker "BA" #2 submifted for routine
§ 3 7> A

"COMPANY: "Yé'ti‘é_.é""fé‘ffaieum”Cdrpdféfibi’z - -

STSR NUMBER:  #47374 - DATE RECEIVED:  4-9-73

REQUESTED BY: Harold Langen ANALYZED BY: T. C, Crawford

Mg/ Meq/L -

Sodium 70, 627 3,070.7 pH 7.7

Calcium ' 3,000 150.0 Specific Gravity at 60 op. 141185

Magnesium 1,094 90.0 Resistivity, ohms/m @ 77° F, 0066

Chloride | 113,630 3,2064 » . MgL

Sulfate 4,420 ~ 91,9 Oil Content §

Bicarborate 878 14.4 Organic Matter

Carbonate _ o 0.0 Hydrogen Sulfide 350

‘Hydroxide g ) 0 0.0 Total Alkalinity, as Ca(IO3 720
TOTAL 193, 649 ‘ Supersaturation, as CaC03 130

Dissolved Iron - )

Total Iron ' 107 3.8 _—

WATER PATTERN (Stiff Method)

N:: 4 s 3 e 32 o
C?” ! ; l E ’H-f-ﬁ Sy e o R . ’ ; f o , F . X F ’fﬂ-ﬁfﬁ{.l‘{(‘:o;
M?"MMWMWWWH+WH%#WWWW S0, -

e }ﬂimm,lnmﬂﬁp.mm#ammﬂw;em{mmW*Mﬁﬂw;wmw«wwmwfﬂﬂw coa”

Meq/LITER

Remarks:

O e Len AR s s,

T




ENJAY CHEMICAL COMPANY
. Houston Chemical Plant 5 y00
Leh o _ , 8230 Stedman, Houston. Texas 77029
Apr.u.y J.‘-, 1.113 T , : 5 é
WATER ANALYSIS ‘ L
"’SAMPLE{DESC.\.PTI“N -Produced water from Gissler SWD tank (Eagle Creek Fleld) submlrted for
‘routine correlation and stability to GaCO3 Sample taken 4-5-73 T S S
COMPANY: Yates Petroleum Corporation . -
STSR NUMBER:  #47371 DATE RECEIVED: 4-9-73
REQUESTED BY: Harold Langen 7 ‘ - 'ANALYZED BY: T, C. Crawford ;
Mg/L Meq/L
Sodium 95,405 4,148,0 pH : 7.3 f
“Calcium 2,280 114.0 - Specific Gravity at_60 °F-  1,1608 B
Magnesium - ' 802 v 6640 Resistivity, ohms/m @ 77°F. 0.057 :
Chloride 149 ,850 4, 225 98 - _M_g/L l
Sulfate 4,368 90.9 0Oil Content
Bicarbonate 695 11.4 Organic Matter
* Carbonate 0 0.0 Hydrogen Sﬁlfide ‘ C 110
Hydroxide 0 0.0 Total Alkalinity, as -CaC(33 570
e ¢
TOTAL 253,400 : Supersaturation, - as CaCo0, 65 :
i
Dissolved Iron ) ;
|
- -Total Iron = . : 0.66 - 00 .

WATER PATTERN (Stiff Method)
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(184za  HALLIBURTON DIVISION LABORATORY (tone STOD
. HALLIBURTON COMPANY
LOVINGTON, NEW MEXICO
, LABORATORY WATER ANALYSIS  No._ W73-735
Jo___ Yates Petroleum Corporation . Date 11-26-73
207 S. 4th Street ’ This report is the pr’opouy of qulibunon Company and neither
T L » B o i e
Artesia, New Mexico ' :l"|o§o?$oi;“"?a§f£§§%a‘ai;ﬁﬂLn%a;"eﬁszgeaf'b'ei Tred in e -
course of regulor business operations by any person or concern
ond employees therco! ireceiving such report from Holliburton
Compony.
Submitted by._ , ’ Dote Rec 11.26-73
Well No,__Federal & £#2 Depth 6800-6960° ’ Formo”rion; _ Canyon ..
County Eddy Fielg_ W+ Eagle Creek . Source_ DST #2-A
. _ Sammler ! Tool Top Pit Samvle
5 . {
i iy O ! 9 v : 9.
Resistivity ... i _9.296866F. 0.264 8 66 F. ©-0.720 8 66 F.
Specific Graviry .......... i 1033 ‘
{ i
Caleiom (CQ) oo -1 : *MPL
Magnesium (Mg) R, ..
Chlorides (Cl) .............. | 25,000 17,500 5,000
Sulfates (SO4) ... 90
Bicarbonates (HCOa) 35 ‘
o : i 1
Soluble Iron (Fe) ...... ... = N1 '
e e e TR A e e ———— o
______________ Top_of Recovery O DST # Res. ® 66 F. - 0,401 Chlorides, mpl - 9,500
.............. Pit Sample = DST £2 Res. @ 66°F. - 0.720 Chlorides, mpl - 5,000
Remarks: *Milligrams per liter
Respectfully submitted,
Analyst.__Brever HALLIBURTON COMPANY
CC: ' . g/

CHEMISE

NOTICE
This report is limited to the described somple tested. Any user of this report ‘agrees that Halliburton shall not be lioble
for ony loss or domage, whether it'be to act or omission, resulting from such report or its use.
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e ‘ NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 1( - ~-§
APPLICATION TO DISPOSE OF SALT WATER BY INJECTION INTO A POROUS #??R 6[2 [S i I" ﬁ]
ln l_‘ Oz

ORCAATOR Aoom:ss ERESYA ) 5

Yates Petroleum Corporation 207 So. 4th, Artesia, 'NM 8851079/( H’/

[TEAST NAmME - WECL ND. FIED SRR couun Ty 77‘
Bob Gushwa. - i D N Atbka Penn: ~m,'[ﬂHVJnno
COCATION -

East LINE, SECTION 2] TowNINIP 185 havee 26E - wupie

uNIT L(‘fll—L___l WELL i3 LOCAT(O_iG_S__O;__.FEET FAOM THE South LINC AND ]‘650 FLIY FROM THE

CASING AND TUBING DATA , .

NAME OF STRING SIZE SETTING DEI”TH:’ :SACKS CEMENT TOP OF CEMENT TOP DETERMINED BY

SURFACE CASING

8 5/8* 1175 1 450 Surface Circulated

IRTERMEDIATE

H

LONG STRING

5 1/2" | 9229 | eo00 6?40 Temp. Survey

Yusing v | NAME, MODEL AND DE'TM oF YUDING PACKER

. ] 3" 8950 Guiberson UNI-V or Baker Model R
[WAME OF FROPOSED INJECTION FORMATION : ToF OF FORMATION BOTTOM OF FORMATION

: 8983 i 9129

]IS INJECYIOR THROUGH TUBING, CASING, OR ANNULUS? PERFORATIONS OR OPEN NDLC' PROPOSED INTERVAL(S) OF INJECTION
. . el g
- Tubing Perforations 8983—9129
1S THIS A NEW WELL DRILLED FOR 1F ANSWER [S NO, FOR WHAT PURPGSE WAS WELL ORIGINALLY DRILLED? HAS WELL EVER BEER PERFORATED IN ARY
DISPOSALTY TOKRE OTHER THAN THE PROPOSED INJEC.

TIOK ZOKE? N

No Producer Natural Gas

LIST ALL SUCH PERFORATED INYERVALS ANO SACKS OF CEMENT USED TO SEAL OFF OR SQUEEZE EACH

8983-85, 9021-26, 9033-35, 9051-69, 9118 29

DEPTH OF BOYTOM OF DEEPEST DEPTN OF ZOTTOM OF NEXT' NIGNER | DEPTXR OF TOP OF NEXT LOWER
FAESH WATER ZONE IR THIS AREA . OIL OR GAS ZONE IN THIS AREAS - : CIL OR GAS ZONE IN THIS AREA
: 1110 ., 3580 None
ANTICIPATED CAILY T MINIMUM TaAX TMUM OPEN OR CLOSED TYPE SYSTEM 15 INJECTION TO BE BY GRAVITY OR APPROX. PRESSURE (PSI)
t(vutcr;ou VOLUME I 1 PRESSURE?"
BBLS. | o i E
. .550 ! 5000 Closed i Pressure 600
ANSWER YES OR NO WHETHER THE FOLLOWING WATERS ARE MIN- VWATER TO BE DISPOSED OF | NATURAL WATER IN DISPO~ | ARE WATER ANALYSES ATTACHED?
ERALIZED TO SUCK A DEGREE AS TO BE UNFIT FOR COMESTIC, 1 ; 1 SAL ZONE
sTOCK, lnnlaAnou OR OTHER GEKERAL USE = ] B 1 H
Yes : Yes Yes

1 E
NAME AND ADORESS OF SURFACE OWNER {OR LESSEE, |IF STATE OR FEDERAL LAND)

Petroléum Corp. 207 So. 4th St,, Artesia, NM 88210

TIST NAMES ARD ADODRESSES OF ALL OPERAYORS WITHIN ONE-HALF {1) MILE OF THIS INJECTION WELL

Yates Petroleum Corp. 207 So. 4th”St., Artesia, NM 88210

Amoco. Production Co. Box 1725 West Bldg, Midland, TX 79701

Mobil Oil Corp., Box 633 Wall Towers West, Midland, TX 79701

MAYE COPIES OF THIS APPLICATION BEEN | SURFACE OWNER 'tiCH QPERATOR WITHIN ONE-HALF MILE TYHE NEW MEXICO STATE ENGINEER
SENY YO EACH OF THE FOLLCWING? 1 )} OF THIS WELL 1
‘ ! X B X - X
: 1 2 L : "
ARE THE FOLLOWIKG ITEMS ATTACHED YO | PLAT OF AREA “TELECTRICAL LOG " TDIAGRAMMATIC SKETCH OF WELL
THIS APPLICATION (SEE RULE 70%1-8B) I ] ]
[} ] ' ~e
I X - I X £ 4
I hereby] certify that the information above is true and compliete to the best of my knowledge and belief,
ZZQ \.«. L{.Q'(V///,4 Eddie M. Mahfocd Engineer 9-21-76
(Signature) V44 ! (Title) . {Date)

NOTE: Should waivers from the State Engincer, the surface owher, and all operators within one-half mile of the proposed injcction well.
not accompany this application, the New Mexico Qil Conservation Commission will kold the application for a period of 15 days
from the date of receipt by the Commission’s Sanio Fe office. If at the end of the 15-day waiting period no protest has been re-
ceived by the Sante Fe office, the application will be processed. If a protest is received, the application will be set for hearing,

if the applicant so requests. SEE RULE 701,

i s o
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ENJAY CHEMICAL COMPANY

Houston Chemical Plant . QL ECNJAY Y()Q ;
8230 Stedman, Houston, Texas 77029- by
April 12, 1973 ‘
WATER ANALYSIS ;_
“SAMPLE DESCRIFTION. Produced watér from Gissler SHD tank (Ragle Creek Field) submitted for 2
routine correlation and stability to 63003. Sample taken 4-5-73 :
o COMPANY: Yates Petroleum Corporation ) .
i __STSRNUMBER: #47371 =~ . DATE RECEIVED: _ 4-9-73 . SO
REQUESTED BY: Harold Langen. : - ANALYZED BY: T. C. Crawford !
Mg/L Meq/L 3
" Sodiufm 55,405 © 7 4,148.0  pH - 7.3
Calcium 2,280 114.0 Specific Gravity at_60 °F- 1.1608
Chioride 149,850 4,225.8 Mg/L
" Sulfate 4,368 90.9 Oil Content ‘
Bicarbonate 695 . 11.4 - Organic Matter » ' {
Carbonate 0 0.0 Hydrogen Sulfide ' 110
Hydroxide 0 0.0 Total Alkalinity, as CaCO, 570 Y :
TOTAL 253,400 Supersaturation, as CaCO, 65 E T T
Dissolved Iron
- Total Iron - : 0.66 , 0.0 . S ’ R
WATER PATTERN (Stiff Method)
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*NJAY CHEMICAL COMPANY —

” "ﬁ()u.isi})_n"'cmmi_cal Plant : <Y 00
8230 Stedman, Houston, Texas 77029 X
, April 12, 1973 '

WATER ANALYSIS

'SANIPLE"QEQCRiPT}ON;, .Produced San Andres water from Hornbaker g #2 submitted for routine ;
: ;Or:elétiqn..ahd stability to Cé'COé. Sample taken 4-5-73 ( fcm-.:\.‘-.“. ORI " 'f
COMPANY: . Yates Petroleum Corporation et e e i e i * o %
STSR NUMBER:  #47374 esem e < DATE“RECEIVED: 4-9-73 N
- REQUESTED BY: - Harold Langen ANALYZED By T. C. Grawford :
| : | | |
- Mg/L : Meq/L : o ;
Sodiuim 70,627 3,070.7  pm : 7.7 / ]
Calelum ' 3,000 150.0  ‘Specific Gravity at 60 _of. 1.1185 |
Magnesium 1,094 90.0  Resistivity, ohms/q @77° F.  0.066 | 3
o ) o : H 4
*Chloride | 113,630 3,204.4 8 : Mg/L _ |
: e o - i
. Sulfate 4,420 91.9 " o5 Content :
. . §
Bicarbonate 878 14,4 Organic Matter P _ o
Carbonate . ' 0 0.0 Hydrogen Sulfide 350 ) f » ‘
H P
Hydroxide 0 0.0 Total Alkalinity, as CaCO3 720 i é
TOTAL - 193, 649 Sup"e‘rséturation,: as CaCO3 130 i
———-raturat] %
Dissalved Iron _— ; 3
, : { ;
To1al tron 107 3.8 —_ } i
WATER PATTERN (Stiff Method)

. L Ll v e e e g e
gt g

. e e e o e

Meq/LITER




1424 : HALLIBUR‘TQN DIVISION . LABDRA'IDRY
(A0

FRERY B [

LOVINGTON, NEW MEXICO

LABORATORY WATER ANALYSIS  No.__W73-735
To Yates Petroleum Corporation Date 11..26-73

_207-3. lith Street

or disclosed withou! first securing the express written opprovol
of loborotory management; it ‘may however, be used in the
course of requlor business operations-by uny person 6r concern

Artesia, New Mexico

THALLIBURTOGN COMPANY i &8 "‘50'

“This report is tho property of Hollibiiion Company ond neither”
it nor any port thereof nor o copy thereof is to bo published .

- and_employces therect. receiving such _report. from. Holliburton

o compony.
Submitted by g : ‘Dote Rec 11-26-73
Well No,_ Federal Gi #2 Depth___6800-6960"  *  Formation ~Canyon
County Bdy - : Field W. Eagloe Creek Source DST $2-A
™ Sapler | Tool Top ' Pit Sample

ReSisHVIty .....ccoooooiio .l { 0.296 @ 66°F. | 0,264 @ 66°F.' 0.70 @ 66°F.
Specific Gravity ............ i~°33 ‘ f
Colcivm (Ca) —...o...o... .. 52500 J *MPL
Magnesivm (Mg) ........... ‘ Ni}
Chlorides (Ci} .. ‘ 25,000 g 17,500 5,000
Sulfates (SO.) ... 400 1
Bicarbonates (HCO,) 35 i
Soluble Iron (Fe) ... ... | Nyl ;
i Top.of Recovery o BE‘:T #;2‘ MMRes. @'660:’-‘. = 0,101 Chlorides, mpl - 9,500

Pit Sample - DST #2 Res. @7676°F. - 0,720 Chlorides, mpl - 5,000

Remarks: *Milligrams per liter

Respectfully submitted,

Analyst: ___Brever HALLIBURTON COMPANY

- By fd / %’JO‘//{/

CHEMIST

NOTICE ‘
This report is limited to the described sample tested. Any user of this report agrees thot Halliburton shall not be liable
for any loss or damage, whether it be to act or omission, resulting from such report or its use.
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OIL CON VER‘VATION COMMISSION
‘DISTRICT

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION : DATE / Oo— 7-7 4
B0OX-2088 - ' . : - i
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO :  Proposed MC
’ Proposed DHC :
Proposed NSL ,. ;
Proposed SWD X :
Proposed WFX _ -
Proposed PMX
Gentlemen:
1 have examined the application dated é —é/-—76
L L ! p
for the MW Lod. Yook e A J-F/-/8-26 § ;
Operator ! Lease and Well No. -Unit, S-T-R
and my recommendations are as follows:
Aol s M T
27 T 2 A it 200
174
Yours very truly, i
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DRAFT

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

ar/ OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO
_IN THE MATTER OF THE HDARING - |
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVA?ION {
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR . ,;
Vv

CASE NO. 5800

;X(/, THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

Order No. R- 53.2 L

"~ APPLICATION OF YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
FOR SALT WATER DISPOSAL WELL, EDDY COUNTY,

NEW MEXICO. : (:::gggzé>t//

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on November 10, 1976,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examlner, Richard L. Stamets .

L NOW, on this day of November . , 1976 , the Commission,
a quorum belng present, having ¢onsidered the testimony, the

record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully
advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice hav1ng been given as requlred by .
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject

matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Yates Petroleum Corporation ,

. is the owner and operator of the _Bob Gushwa Well No. 1 ’

PR . ~ located in Unlt J__of Section 2 , Township 18 Scuth ,

Range 26 East , NMPM, Atoka—Pénnsylvanian Gas Pool ;

Eddy County, New Mexico.

(3) That the applicant proposes to utilize said well to

dispose of produced salt water into the ‘Morrow

i e formation, with injection into the Perforated interval
‘ : from approximately ,2¢83 feet to 271729

€anid
L

A
L=~ .

- - (4) That the injection should be accomplished through

C:ISEZZEE~E? ~inch plastic lined tubing installed in a packer
set at approximately 8’25 ¥ __ feet; that the casing-tubing annulus

£
e et s e et

should be filled with an inert fluid; @® that a pressure gauge

or approVed leak detection device should be attached to the




-2-
CASE NO.

annulus in order to determine leakage in the casing, tubing,

V"-/’er. Wt//&t(vﬁA( be e&w;’/'d’ "’!ﬁlgalr{bé Mb /‘xr:'oa/rz

or packer! awd : .
o"”/ﬁr‘,}.‘t ét‘:‘ui«'« ,prvda. o™ Ml/’ Sartece Cw.s»y.

(4) That the injection well or system should be <quipped

with a popZSEEWVé;ve‘0f~acceptable substitute which will

limit the wellhead pressure on the injection well to no more
/800 A
than a®&® psi.

7(%) That the operator should notify the supervisor of

the Artesia district office of the Commission of the date

1 : ..
(8 That the operator should take all steps necessary to

ensure that the injected water enters only the proposed injection é
interval and is not-permitted’fo escapé to other formations or
onto the surface. ‘ _
A]&ﬂ That approval of the subject application will prevent
. the drilling of unnecessary wells and otherwise prevent waste
and protect correlative rights. |

~

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

et b . AR TR MR ST 5 L P

(1) That the applicant, Yates Petroleum Corporation . ’
is hereby authorized to utilize its Bob Gushwa Well No; 1 ’
located in Unit J ___ of Seétion 21, Township __38 _ South
Range 26 East , NMPM, Atoka—Pennsjlvanian Gas Pool ' |
- Eddy County, New Mexico, to dispose of produced salt %
water into the Morrow . o formation, inijec~
; tion to be accomplished through 3 -inch .

tubing installed in a packer set at approximately &J5 2 feet,

with injection into thePerforated jnterval from approximately

8:983  feet to 9s/129  feet;

Y

s e 8 e A e A

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the tubing shall be plastic-lined;

that the casing-tubing annulus shall be filled with an inert
fluid; aget that a pressure gauge shall be attached to the annulus
or the annulus shall be equipped with an approved leak detection

device in order to determine leakage in the casing, tubing, or

paCRer" and %PL M-c awrrrrﬁéa—-—-l-‘-‘-'-’-{v ,Ct‘-fl;; —cu;(y
""hu/us 54:. // é( Pﬁu-‘p./ofJ wlw o Frr3ser b/o

Jaﬁ/‘é& pfr(‘oc/,'c %@5 ‘%«J of )Z;. éh¢/¢q Z
Ao v pressare or £l d /gme

same may be inspected. I e D
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(2) That the injection well or system shall be equipped
with a pop-off valve or acceptable substitute which will
limit the wellhead pis;sﬁfe on the injection well to no

more than &‘psi.

{3) That the operator shéll notify the supervisor of

the Artesia district office of the Commission of the

w
o

date and time of the 1nstal}ation of diSpcsal equipment -

. that the same may be inspected.

(4) That the operator shall immediately notify the super-
visor of the Commission's Artesia district office of the
o e Sbind ST o L A e e
leakage oﬁ water from or around said welyAand shall take such
steps as may be timely and necessary“to correct such failure
or leakage. A

(5) That the applicant shall submit monthly reports of
its disposal operations in accordance with Rules 704 and 1120
of the Commission Rules and Régulhtidns;ﬁ -

(6) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further brders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe,,New'Mexico; on the day and year herein-

above designated.
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